

# **Transportation** Improvement **Program**

### FY 2014-2018

## Amendment #6 April 2014

#### 2300 North Jog Road • 4th Floor • West Palm Beach • FL 33411 • 561-684-4170

Public participation is solicited without regard to race, color, national origin, age, sex, religion, disability or family status. Persons who require special accommodations under the American with Disabilities Act or translation services for a meeting, free of charge, or for complaints, questions or concerns about civil rights, please contact: Malissa Booth at 561-684-4143 or email MBooth@PalmBeachMPO.org. Hearing impaired individuals are requested to telephone the Florida Relay System at #711.

	Fund							
Phase	Source	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	Total	
	10 FROM W OF AUSTF LANES & RECONSTRU	RALIAN AVE TO OLD DIXIE HWY	∕ – FM# 2298961		Length: 0.819 mi Lead Agency: FDO1 LRTP#: CH6-P7	*SIS	* *RSP*	
RRU (RRUNA	A) ACNP	300,000	700,000	0	0	0	1,000,000	
ROW (4NA)	SU	<u>6,156,696</u>	0	0	0	0	<u>6,156,696</u>	
ROW (4NA)	SA	<u>634,961</u> 685,000	0	0	0	0	<u>634,961</u>	
CST (5NA)	ACNP	0	0	23,777,378	<u>0</u>	0	23,777,378	
PE	DDR	<u>150,000</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>150,000</u>	
<u>PE</u>	DIH	<u>1,733</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>1,733</u>	
ROW	ACSA	<u>162,436</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>162,436</u>	
ROW	<u>DDR</u>	<u>57,914</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>57,914</u>	
ROW	<u>HPP</u>	<u>292,658</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>292,658</u>	
ROW	DIH	<u>14,319</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>14,319</u>	
ROW	<u>DS</u>	<u>204,581</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>204,581</u>	
ROW	<u>NHAC</u>	<u>542,075</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>542,075</u>	
ROW	<u>NHPP</u>	<u>1,038,578</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>1,038,578</u>	
Total <u>9,555,951</u> 8,266,6		<u>9,555,951</u> 8 <u>,266,69</u> 4	700,000	23,777,378	0	0	<u>34,033,329 <del>32,7</del>44,072</u>	
Prior Years Cost		41,035,117	Futu	Future Years Cost		Total Project Cost	<u>75,068,446</u> 73,779,189	

Palm Beach MPO



Florida Department of Transportation

RICK SCOTT GOVERNOR 3400 West Commercial Boulevard Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309

ANANTH PRASAD, P.E. SECRETARY

February 12, 2014

Mr. Nick Uhren, Director Palm Beach Metropolitan Planning Organization 2300 North Jog Road West Palm Beach, FL 33411

Dear Mr. Uhren:

#### SUBJECT: Palm Beach Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) TIP Amendment Request FY 2013/14 – 2017/18 FM No. 229896-1 SR-710/BEELINE HWY FROM W OF AUSTRALIAN AVE TO OLD DIXIE HWY

Pursuant to U.S.C. Title 23 and Title 49, the Florida Department of Transportation requests your processing and approval of the attached amendment to the FY 2013/14 - 2017/18 Transportation Improvement Program. This amendment is required because a new project has been added to the work program and needs to be reflected in the TIP. This Transportation Improvement Program Amendment is consistent with the Adopted Long Range Transportation Plan and the adopted TIP remains financially constrained.

Please contact me at (954) 777-4651 if you have any questions or need additional information.

Sincerely,

Arlene Tanis Intergovernmental Coordinator District Four

At the Palm Beach MPO Board Meeting on \_\_\_\_\_\_, the above mentioned amendment to the DateFY 2013/14 – 2017/18 Transportation Improvement Program was approved.

Mr. Nick Uhren Director

Signature

#### Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) Amendment FY 2013/14 - FY 2017/18

Is a STIP amendment needed for this TIP Amendment? (check if yes)	STIP Page Number (if applicable):	1911
This TIP Amendment is consistent with the 2035 Palm Beach MPO Long Range Transportation Plan (LRTP) and does not change financial constraints.	LRTP Page Number (if applicable):	<u>VI-7</u>
TIP Amendment Criteria:   A   The change adds new individual projects to the current TIP   B The change adversely impacts financial constraint   C The change results in major scope changes   D The change removes or deletes an individually listed project from the TIP   E The change results in a cost increase that is greater than 20 percent and greater than \$2 million.		
PROJECT INFORMATION	·	

Project Name: SR-710/BEELINE HWY FROM W OF AUSTRALIAN AVE TO OLD DIXIE HWY

TIP Criteria: A

Reason for Change/Notes: The purpose of this TIP amendment is to create consistency between what is currently programmed in the STIP and what is currently programmed in the TIP. The estimates for ROW increased and a preliminary engineering (PE) phase was added to FY 2014. This inconsistency between the two documents will need to be amended for FHWA evaluation.

Status	FPN	Description	Phase	Fund	FY 2013/14	FY 2014/15	FY 2015/16	FY 2016/17	FY 2017/18
Current 22989		SR-710/BEELINE HWY FROM W OF AUSTRALIAN AVE TO OLD DIXIE HWY	RRU	ACNP	\$300,000	\$700,000			
	229896-1		ROW	SU	\$7,281,694				
Ounent	223030-1		ROW	SA	\$685,000				
			CST	ACNP			\$23,777,378	FY 2016/17	
		SR-710/BEELINE HWY FROM W OF AUSTRALIAN AVE TO OLD DIXIE HWY	PE	DDR	\$150,000				
			PE	DIH	\$1,733				
			RRU	ACNP	\$300,000	\$700,000			
			ROW	SA	\$634,961				
			ROW	ACSA	\$162,436				
			ROW	DDR	\$57,914				
Proposed	229896-1		ROW	HPP	\$292,658				
			ROW	DIH	\$14,319				
			ROW	DS	\$204,581				
			ROW	NHAC	\$542,075				
			ROW	NHPP	\$1,038,578				
			ROW	SU	\$6,156,696				
			CST	ACNP			\$23,777,378		
	Net Change		\$1,289,257	\$0	\$0				

This TIP Amendment has been prepared in accordance with Sections 5.13 and 5.14 of the FDOT Metropolitan Planping Organization Program Management Handbook.

1 lak

FDOT District 4 Intergovernmental Coordinator

Palm Beach MPO Executive Director